Illinois law.

Section 448.30  Test Pilot Period

a)	The Department and school district shall agree to the actual start date of the test pilot.

b)	The initial pilot period shall be 90 days and may be extended by the Department if further testing is warranted.  The initial period may also be extended at the written request of the school district for good cause shown.

c)	The school district is responsible for training its drivers in the proper use of the equipment.

d)	The school district is responsible for the installation and maintenance of the equipment and shall assume all liability resulting from its use or misuse.  

e)	The school district shall immediately notify the Department in the event a bus is involved in any incident involving personal injury or property damage.

f)	During the test pilot, the school district shall track the data required under Section 448.20(f)(2) using a method approved by the Department. 

g)	Equipment shall not be transferred to other buses without the prior written approval of the Department and for good cause shown.

h)	Records created or maintained by the school district for the purpose of the test pilot program shall be made available for inspection by the Department upon request. 

i)	For good cause, the Department may suspend or terminate the test pilot.
